
 State of California  California State Transportation Agency 

 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

“Provide a safe, sustainable, integrated and efficient transportation system 

to enhance California’s economy and livability” 

M e m o r a n d u m 

To: CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTION COMMISSION 

CTC Meeting: October 19-20, 2016 

Reference No.: 2.5b.(2) 

Action Item 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 

Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Steven Keck, Chief 

Division of  

Budgets 

Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR SHOPP PROJECTS - ADVANCEMENT 

RESOLUTION FP-16-09 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 

Transportation Commission allocate $1,600,000 for the Kings River Overflow Bridge project in 

Fresno County programmed in the 2016 State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) 

in Fiscal Year 2018-19.   

ISSUE: 

The attached vote list describes one SHOPP project for $1,600,000 programmed in  

Fiscal Year 2018-19.  The Department is ready to proceed with this project and is requesting an 

allocation at this time.   

FINANCIAL RESOLUTION: 

Resolved, that $1,200,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2016, Budget Act Items  

2660-302-0042 and 2660-302-0890 for construction and $400,000 for construction engineering for 

one SHOPP project described on the attached vote list. 

The Department has complied with the National Environmental Policy Act and the California 

Environmental Quality Act requirements in preparing these projects. 

Attachment 

Tab 82



Amount by
Fund Type

2.5b.(2) SHOPP Projects (ADVANCEMENTS)

CTC Financial Vote List
2.5    Highway Financial Matters

October 19-20, 2016

Project #
Allocation Amount

County
Dist-Co-Rte

Postmile

PPNO
Program/Year

Phase
Prgm'd Amount

Project ID
Adv Phase

EA

Budget Year
Item # Fund Type

Program Code

Resolution FP-16-09

Location
Project Description

Project Support Expenditures

Near the city of Fresno, at Kings River Overflow Bridge
No. 42-0074. Outcome/Output: Replace the existing
bridge. This project is necessary to restore bridge load
capacity.

Performance Measure:
Planned: 1.0, Actual: 1.0  Bridges

Preliminary
Engineering Budget Expended
PA&ED $0 $0
PS&E $0 $0
R/W Supp $0 $0

(CEQA - EIR, 9/29/1995; Re-validation 9/15/2014)
(NEPA - EIS, 4/16/1996; Re-validation 2/6/2015)

(Future consideration of funding approved under
Resolution E-14-62; December 2014.)

(SHOPP project EA 0U120, PPNO 6751 combined with
STIP project EA 34253, PPNO 0091C for construction.)

(SHOPP allocation contingent upon a concurrent STIP
vote under Resolution FP-16-12; October 2016.)

001-0890 FTF $400,000
20.10.201.110

2016-17
302-0042 SHA $138,000
302-0890 FTF $1,062,000
20.20.201.110 $1,200,000

06-6751
SHOPP/18-19

CON ENG
$400,000
CONST

$1,200,000
0615000207

4
0U120

$1,600,000

Fresno
06-Fre-180

77.2

1

Page 1


	2.5b(2)- Draft - SB
	2.5b.(2)

